TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE (TRC) PLAT REVIEW COMMENTS

Interdepartmental Staff and outside agencies have reviewed and prepared comments for the proposed plat. These comments are intended to be final.

All plats must comply with applicable review criteria. All corrected plats must be submitted with a comment resolution (response) letter for staff review.

The application will be considered void after 180 days if no comments are submitted responding to distributed TRC comments.

Staff Only/District#: GG/District#4
App Start Date: 7-21-22
TRC Meeting Date: 7-28-22
TRC Comments Sent Date: 8-01-22
Revisions Received Date (R1): 8-18-22
Staff Response Date (R1): 8-22-22
Revisions Received Date (R2): N/A
Staff Response Date (R2): N/A

Planning Commission Date: 9-7-22 Non Public Notice Plat

Major plats, in compliance with review criteria, are recommended for approval to the Planning Commission by the TRC. Development Services staff will determine when the plat is scheduled for Planning Commission.

Administrative plats, in compliance with review criteria, are approved by the Director on a rolling basis.

Project: 22PL1120

BAYSIDE ACRES, BLOCK 1, LOT 2R (FINAL REPLAT – 0.210 ACRES)

Located west of Sweet Bay Drive and south of Yorktown Boulevard.

Zoned: CN-1

Owner: James H. Danglade Surveyor: Brister Surveyor

The applicant proposes to replat the southwest portions of Lots 1 and 2 into 1 lot for commercial use.

G	ais							
N	o. Sheet	Comment	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution		
		Plat closes to acceptable engineering standards. (TSPS Manual of Practice						
	1 Plat	Appendix A, Condition 3; Suburban Traverse Error of Closure)	Ok					

LAN	LAND DEVELOPMENT							
No.	Sheet	Comment	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution		
		If applicable add lien holder certificate block on the plat (reference						
1	Plat	warrant deed).	Added lien holder cert	Addressed				
		Add the following standard "Public Open Space" standard note: "If any lot						
		is developed with residential uses, compliance with the open space						
2	Plat	regulation will be required during the building permit phase."	Added note #8	Addressed				
		You may reduce the 25'Y.R to 20' Y.R along Sweet Bay Drive (UDC 4.5.3 &						
3	Plat	4.5.4)	Changed to 20' YR	Addressed				
		Water Lot fee – 1 Lot x \$394.90/Lot = \$394.90						
4	Plat		Ok	Prior to recordation				
5	Plat	Wastewater Lot fee – 1 Lot x \$432.30/Lot = \$432.30	Ok	Prior to recordation				
6	Plat	Water Pro-Rata - 75.05 LF x \$11.58/LF = \$869.08	Ok	Prior to recordation				
7	Plat	Wastewater Pro-Rata - 75.05 LF x \$13.40/LF = \$1,005.67	Ok	Prior to recordation				

PLANNING/Environment & Strategic Initiatives (ESI)					
No. Sheet Comment	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution	

1 Plat	No comment.	No comment			
ONING	Comment	Applicant Persons	Staff Resolution	Applicant Bearens	Staff Resolution
lo. Sheet		Applicant Response	Starr Resolution	Applicant Response	Starr Resolution
1 Plat	No comment.	No comment			
EVELOPME	ENT SERVICES ENGINEERING				
ction		Yes	No		
ublic Impro	ovements Required?	Yes	No		
Vater			No		
ire Hydrant			No		
Vastewater	•		No		
/lanhole			No		
tormwater		Voc	No		
idewalks treets		Yes	No		
liceis			INO		
efer to UDO	C Section 3.8.3.D Waivers if applicable.				
	••				
Applicant Re	esponse on Waiver:	Yes	Received.		
	ENT SERVICES ENGINEERING	T			
lo. Sheet		Applicant Response	Staff Resolution	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution
	Development on this site shall manage storm water drainage caused by				
	the development of the property, drainage directed to the property by				
1 Info:	ultimate development, and drainage naturally flowing onto and through	Ok			
1 11110:	the property per UDC 8.2.8.B.2	UK			
JTILITIES EN	NGINEERING				
lo. Sheet	Comment	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution
	No water construction is required for platting				
1 Plat		Ok			
2 Plat	No wastewater construction is required for platting	Ok			
	-				
OLID WAST lo. Sheet	Comment	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution
1 Plat	No comment.	No response	Stall Resolution	Applicant Response	Stall Resolution
1 100		response			
RAFFIC ENG	GINEERING				
lo. Sheet	Comment	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution
	Proposed driveway access to a public City Street shall conform to access				
1 Info:	management standards outlined in Article 7 of the UDC (UDC 7.1.7)	Ok			
LOODS: A:	N.				
LOODPLAIN No. Sheet	Comment	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution
1 Plat	No comment.	No response	Stail Nesolution	Applicant response	Jean Nesolution
± i lat	no comment.	140 Tesponse			
	TMENT INCORNATIONAL DECLURED DRICK TO DUIL DINC DEDMIT				
IRE DEPART	INIENT - INFORMATIONAL, REQUIRED PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT	T	Staff Resolution	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution
	TMENT - INFORMATIONAL, REQUIRED PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT Comment	Applicant Response	otali nessiation		
		Applicant Response			
	Comment	Applicant Response Ok			
lo. Sheet	Comment Note: All code reference is based on currently adopted International Fire				
No. Sheet	Comment Note: All code reference is based on currently adopted International Fire Code (IFC) 2015 and Corpus Christi Water Distribution Standards.				

			T.	
3 Note	A hydrant water flow test may be required to determine if these required GPM fire flows can be obained in this area.	Ok		
	507.5.1 (amendment) Where Required: All premises, other than one-family detached dwellings, where buildings or portions of buildings are located more than 150 feet from a fire hydrant shall be provided with approved on-site hydrants and water mains capable of supplying the fire flow require by the fire official. The minimum arrangement being so as to have a hydrant available for distribution of hose to any portion of building on the premises at distances not exceeding 300 feet. Exception: For buildings equipped with an approved automatic sprinkler system, the			
4 Info:	distance requirement shall be 500 feet.	Ok		
5 Info:	507.5.4 Obstruction. Unobstructed access to fire hydrants shall be maintained at all times. The fire department shall not be deterred or hindered from gaining immediate access to fire protection equipment or fire hydrants. Note: Hose lay from a hydrant will not cross an arterial street. (Yorktown)	Ok		
6 Info:	912.2.3 (amendment) Proximity to Hydrant: Fire department connections (FDC) for each sprinkler system or standpipe system shall be located not more than 100 feet from the nearest fire hydrant connected to an approved water	Ok		
7 Info:	503.1.1 (amendment) Buildings and facilities: Approved fire apparatus access roads shall be provided for every facility, building, or portion of a building hereafter constructed or moved into or within the jurisdiction. The fire apparatus access road shall allow access to three (3) sides of buildings in excess of fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet and all sides for buildings in excess of thirty thousand (30,000) square feet.	Ok		
8 Info:	3310.1 Required access. Approved vehicle access for firefighting shall be provided to all construction or demolition sites. Vehicle access shall be provided to within 100 feet of temporary or permanent fire department connections. Vehicle access shall be provided by either temporary or permanent roads, capable of supporting vehicle loading under all weather conditions. Vehicle access shall be maintained until permanent fire apparatus access roads are available.	Ok		
9 Info:	D102.1 Access and loading. Facilities, buildings, or portions of buildings hereafter constructed shall be accessible to fire department apparatus by way of an approved fire apparatus access road with an asphalt, concrete or other approved driving surface capable of supporting the imposed load of fire apparatus weighing at least 75,000 pounds.	Ok		
10 Info:	503.1.1 (amendment) Buildings and facilities: During construction, when combustibles are brought on to the site in such quantities as deemed hazardous by the fire official, access roads and a suitable temporary supply of water acceptable the fire department shall be provided and maintained.			
	Note: An accessible road and a suitable water supply is required once			
11 Info:	construction materials are brought on site.	Ok		
12 Info:	503.2.1 Dimensions. Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet, exclusive of shoulders and an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches.	Ok		
13 Info:	D103.1 Access road width with a hydrant. Where a fire hydrant is located on a fire apparatus access road, the minimum road width shall be 26 feet, exclusive of shoulders.	Ok		

	Note: The expression: "unobstructed" of the minimum required width of				
	20 feet means that no parking is allowed on both sides of the street.				
	Where a fire hydrant is located on the street, the minimum road width is				
	26 feet unobstructed. In this instance, no parking is allowed on one side of	F			
14 1-5-	the street. If a resident wants to park a vehicle on the street, the minimum				
14 Info:	width of the street shall be 32 feet.	Ok			
	503.4 Obstruction of fire apparatus access roads. Fire apparatus access				
	roads shall not be obstructed in any manner, including the parking of				
	vehicles. The minimum widths and clearances established in sections D103	3			
15 Info:	shall always be maintained.	Ok			
	Sweet Bay is a narrow street and may not meet the standards above.				
	Therefore Sweet Bay may need to be widened to meet the minimal				
16 Info:	standards.	Ok			
	503.3 Marking: Where required by the fire code official, approved signs, o	r			
	other approved notices the include the words NO PARKING-FIRE LANE				
	shall be provided for fire apparatus access roads to identify such roads to				
	prohibit the obstruction thereof. The designation of a fire lane can be				
	marked with conspicuous signs which have the words:" Fire Lane-No				
	Parking" at 50-foot intervals. In lieu of signs, fire lanes may be marked				
	along curbing with the wording, "Fire Lane-No Parking" at 15-foot				
17 Info:	intervals.	Ok			
	Table D103.4 Requirements for Dead-end fire apparatus access roads.				
	Turnaround provisions shall be provided with a 96-foot diameter cul-de-				
18 Info:	sac.	Ok			
	503.2.5 Dead ends. Dead-end fire apparatus access roads more than 150				
	feet in length shall be provided with an approved area for turning around				
19 Info:	fire apparatus.	Ok			
19 11110.		OK			
20 Info:	Commercial development of the property will require further Development Services review.	Ok			
20 11110.	Development Services review.	UK			
GAS					
No. Sheet	Comment	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution
1 Plat	No comment.	No response	Starr Nesoration	Applicant Response	Stail Resolution
1 Flat	No comment.	ivo response			
PARKS					
	C	Analisant Dassacras	Chaff Danalutian	Annihant Banana	Chaff Basalutian
No. Sheet		Applicant Response	Staff Resolution	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution
1 Plat	No comment.	No response			
DECIONAL	FRANCRORTATION AUTHORITY				
	FRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY	Applicant Province	Chaff Danglestins	Applicant Description	Stoff Booksting
No. Sheet		Applicant Response	Staff Resolution	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution
. .	This final replat is not located along an existing or foreseeably planned				
1 Info:	CCRTA service route.	Ok			
NAS-CORPL		T	· ·		
No. Sheet		Applicant Response	Staff Resolution	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution
	Located just outside the APZ-1 at NOLF Waldron. May be subjected to				
	occasional overflight and aircraft noise.				
1 Info:		Ok			
CORPUS CH	RISTI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT				
No. Sheet	Comment	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution
	Proposed site sits within 5,000 feet of Waldron NOLF and just outside of				
	the clear zone for runway 31. Further discussion with NASCC is				
1 Plat	recommended	Ok			
	1	1 - 1			1

AEP-TRANSMISSION							
N	o. Sheet	Comment	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution	
	1 Plat	No comment.	No response				

AEP-DISTRIBUTION							
No.	Sheet	Comment	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution	
1	Plat	No comment.	No response				

TX	TXDOT							
No	Sheet	Comment	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution		
	1 Plat	No comment.	No response					

NUECES ELECTRIC						
No.	Sheet	Comment	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution	Applicant Response	Staff Resolution
:	Plat	No comment.	No response			

INFORMATIONAL

Comments noted below apply to the preliminary site/utility/transportation plan and preliminary storm water quality management plan (SWQMP) as observations for information only.

These comments should be considered during subsequent site and public infrastructure development but may be required as a condition for plat consideration by the Planning Commission for approval.

Additional comments may be issued with the subsequent submittal plans associated with the property development.

LAND DEVELOPMENT

1. Prior to recordation, provide a tax certificate indicating that all taxes have a \$0.00 balance, along with the submittal of the original tracing.